
A G E N D A 

 

 THE TWELVTH MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

                                                     OF THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS_2021______________        
                    
  

          THURSDAY 

TELECONFERENCE                       10:00 A.M.                   AUGUST 12, 2021 
 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 

MINUTES 
  

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on June 24, 2021.   

 

HEARING OF APPLICATIONS 

 

A11/21 - Michelle and Derik Ouellet - 92 Woodworth Avenue Pages 2-11 

 

Planning Report - A11/21 Pages 12-13 

 

A12/21 - Jason Lidster and Belinda Lidster - 58 First Avenue Pages 14-24 

 

Planning Report - A12/21 Pages 25-26 

 

B09/21 - Jason Lidster and Belinda Lidster - 58 First Avenue Pages 27-40 

 

Planning Report - B09/21 Pages 41-42 

 

NEW BUSINESS  

 

Next Meeting 

 

The next meeting is scheduled to take place August 26, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 



 
 

PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
t. (519) 633.2560   f. (519) 633.6581 

 9 Mondamin Street 
St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 

 

 
CONFIRMATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE 

 
 

July 14, 2021 
 
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment  
Attention: Jon Hindley 
 
Pursuant to By-Law 30-2015, a consultation meeting was held on June 24, 2021 with Planning staff and 
the applicant.  
 
An application for a minor variance, regarding 92 Woodworth Avenue, was filed on July 14, 2021 and 
the required fee under Section 69 of the Planning Act has been provided.  
 
Please contact the Planning & Building Services Department if you have any questions.                

 
 
Regards, 
 
 
     
 
Jim McCoomb, MCIP, RPP 
Manager of Planning Services 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: COA11-2021 

 

Applicant: Michelle and Derik Ouellet 

 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    August 4, 2021 
Meeting Date:  August 12, 2021 

 
Location: 92 Woodworth Avenue, City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments: Location Plan & 2020 Aerial  
Photograph 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report COA11-2021 be received. 
 

 
BACKGROUND:   
The applicants are proposing to construct a 10.97m x 12.19m 
(36ft x 40ft) detached garage located in the rear yard of the 
subject lands, as shown on the plans accompanying the subject 
application. 
 
MINOR VARIANCE(S): 
(i) To permit an accessory building with a maximum height of 

5.63m, whereas Subsection 4.2.4.8 of the Zoning By-Law 
permits a maximum height of 4m for an accessory building. 

(ii) To permit an enclosed accessory building with a floor area of 
133.78sqm, whereas Table 1 to Subsection 7.4, Item Number 
6, Column 2 of the Zoning By-Law provides that the 
maximum floor area of an enclosed accessory building be the 
lesser of 15% (229.06m2) of the lot area (1,527.05m2) or 
67m2.  

 
OFFICIAL PLAN:  
 The subject lands are designated Residential as shown on 

Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of 
St. Thomas. Permitted uses include low, medium, and high-
density residential use (5.1.3.1). Wherever a use is permitted 
in a land use classification, it is intended that uses, buildings 
or structures normally incidental, accessory, and essential to that use are also permitted (11.2.1). 

 
ZONING BY-LAW:  
 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 

No. 50-88, as amended. Permitted uses of R3 zone include a single detached dwelling and accessory uses 
(Section 7). 

 Maximum lot coverage 35% (7.4(1)(2)(5).  
 The maximum floor area of an enclosed accessory building shall be the lesser of 15% of the lot area or 67m2 

(7.4(1)(2)(6)). In the case of an enclosed accessory building floor area means, the floor area of the building 
measured from the outside of all outside walls (1.45(ii)). 

 An accessory building may be erected and used within a rear yard, but no part shall be erected or used within 
0.3m of the rear lot line and 0.3m of any interior lot line (4.2.4.4(i)). 

 No accessory building shall exceed 4m in height (4.2.4.8). 
 Accessory when used to describe a building or structure means customarily incidental, subordinate and 

exclusively devoted to the main use on the lot and when used to describe a use, shall mean customarily 
incidental, subordinate and exclusively devoted to the main use of the lot (1.1). 

 Garage is a building or part of a building designed or used for the storage of one or more motor vehicles and 
includes a carport (1.49). 

 Grade is the highest elevation of the surface of a lot measured at a wall of the main building on the lot (1.51). 
 Height when used with reference to a building or structure means the vertical distance between the “grade” and a 

horizontal plane through (1.56): 
(i) the highest point of the roof assembly in the case of a building with a flat or deck roof; 
(ii) the average level of a one slope roof, provided that a roof having a slope of less than 20 degrees with the 

horizontal shall be considered a flat roof; 
(iii) the deck roof line, in the case of a mansard roof; 
(iv) the average level between eaves and ridges in the case of a roof type not mentioned in subsections (i), (ii) 

and (iii) immediately preceding. 
 
 

Location Plan: 
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 
 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 
 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 
 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  
 The variance is minor in nature. 
 
 

 
COMMENTS:  
 The applicants are requesting two minor variances through the subject application, the first variance for the 

increased garage height is requested to accommodate the applicants travel trailer, which requires a higher ceiling 
height and garage door, and the second variance for the increased garage floor area is requested to 
accommodate the applicants personal travel trailer, motor vehicles, four-wheelers, lawnmower, bicycles, and 
ancillary storage space for essential household items associated with home ownership.  

 Based on the size of the lot (16.4m x 92.9m / 1,523.5sqm) and location of the proposed detached garage the 
height and floor area will appear subordinate to the existing single detached dwelling and will not result in any 
adverse impacts to the subject lands, neighbouring properties, and the Woodworth Avenue Streetscape. 

 Currently the applicants are limited to a small garden shed for storage purposes, their proposed use of the 
detached garage would be considered customarily incidental, subordinate and exclusively devoted to the 
residential use of the subject lands.  

 Construction of the proposed detached garage on the subject lands will not result in overdevelopment of the lot, 
there will still be adequate area for amenity space, landscape, open space, and storm water drainage purposes.  

 The combined floor area of the existing house and proposed detached garage will result in a lot coverage of 
16.7%, which is well below the 35% maximum lot coverage of the R3 zone for a single detached dwelling.  

 In 2010 the abutting lot to the south (90 Woodworth Avenue) applied for a minor variance (COA03/10) to permit 
the construction of detached garage with a floor area of 111.48sqm, the application was approved by the 
Committee of Adjustment. 

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law, 
are minor in nature, and are desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, 
as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application 
COA11-2021 be approved. 

 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance application COA11-2021, the decision should reflect 
that the Committee is approving:  

1) an accessory building with a maximum height of 5.63m; 
2) an accessory building with a maximum floor area of 133.78m2; and 
3) as shown on the plans accompanying the application. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 

Aerial Photograph (2020): 
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PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
t. (519) 633.2560   f. (519) 633.6581 

 9 Mondamin Street 
St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 

 

 
CONFIRMATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE 

 
 

July 16, 2021 
 
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment  
Attention: Jon Hindley 
 
Pursuant to By-Law 30-2015, there were several consultation meetings held, the first was held in June of 
2017 with Planning staff and the applicant.  
 
An application for a minor variance, regarding 58 First Avenue, was filed on July 15, 2021 and the 
required fee under Section 69 of the Planning Act has been provided.  
 
Please contact the Planning & Building Services Department if you have any questions.                

 
 
Regards, 
 
 
     
 
Jim McCoomb, MCIP, RPP 
Manager of Planning Services 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas

 

Report No.: COA12-2021 

 

Applicant: Jason and Belinda Lidster 

 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    August 4, 2021 
Meeting Date:  August 12, 2021 

 
Location: 58 First Avenue, City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

Attachments: Location Plan and Aerial 
Photograph 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report COA12-2021 be received. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:   
The applicants have filed a consent application (B09/21) 
concurrency for the purpose of a lot addition and a sanitary 
sewer easement, in support of the construction of a duplex 
dwelling on Lot 9, Plan 238. The subject minor variance 
application has been filed to recognize the amended lot 
frontage for Lot 9, RP238 and the location of the existing 
building on Lot 10, RP238, relative to the amended lot line.   
 
MINOR VARIANCE(S): 

 To permit a lot frontage of 13.35m for a duplex dwelling, 
whereas Table 1 to Subsection 7.4, Column 4, Item 
Number 2 requires a minimum lot frontage of 15m for a 
duplex dwelling.  

 To recognize the location of the existing lawful non-
conforming building, as shown on the Plan of Survey 
prepared by AGM, dated June 18, 2020, and 
accompanying the subject application. 

 
OFFICIAL PLAN:  

 The subject lands are within the Residential designation, 
as shown on Schedule “A” (Land Use Plan) to the Official 
Plan for the City of St. Thomas.  

 The "Residential" designation means the predominant use of land shall be for low, medium, and high-density 
residential use (5.1.3.1). Low density residential use shall mean a residential use to a maximum of twenty-
five (25) residential dwelling units per net hectare. Within a low-density residential area, the main permitted 
uses shall include single detached, semi- detached, duplex, and triplex residential dwellings. Infilling and 
intensification of low-density residential areas shall be encouraged where deemed appropriate (5.1.3.2). 

 
ZONING BY-LAW:  

 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 
No. 50-88, as amended, Zoning Map Part 17.  

 The Third Residential Zone (R3) permitted uses include a duplex dwelling and uses accessory to the foregoing 
(Section 7). 

 For a duplex dwelling a minimum lot area of 555m2 is required, and a minimum lot frontage of 15m is required 
(Subsection 7.4). 

 An existing lot having less than the minimum lot frontage or minimum lot area required by this by-law may be 
used for any purpose permitted in any residential zone provided all other applicable provisions of this by-law are 
complied with and there are available to service the building or structure erected thereon and the lands on which 
it is situate (4.2.9.2): 
(i) a municipal water supply system; and 
(ii) a municipal sanitary sewage system, and a municipal storm sewage system, or a combined municipal sanitary 

and storm sewage system. 
 
 
 
 

Location Plan: 
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 
 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 

 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 

 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 

 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  

 The variance is minor in nature. 
 
 
 

 
COMMENTS:  

 The applicants are proposing to develop Lot 9, RP238 with the construction of a duplex dwelling, prior to 
starting construction the applicants have filed a consent application (B09/21) concurrently to resolve an 
existing building encroachment, as the north westerly corner of the First Avenue Laundromat encroaches on 
Lot 9, RP238.  

 The permitted uses of the R3 zone do not include a laundromat, however assessment records indicate that the 
use predates the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 50-88 and City of St. Thomas 68-63. Based on this 
information staff are of the opinion that the existing laundromat is lawful non-conforming. 

 The proposed variances are technical in nature and are requested to recognize the amended lot frontage for 
Lot 9, RP238 and the location of the existing building on Lot 10, RP238, relative to the amended lot line.   

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law, 
are minor in nature, and are desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, 
as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application 
COA12-2021 be approved. 

 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance application COA12-2021, the decision should reflect 
that the Committee is: 
1) approving a minimum lot frontage of 13.35m for a duplex dwelling; and 
2) recognizing the location of the existing lawful non-conforming building, as shown on the Plan of Survey 

prepared by AGM, dated June 18, 2020, and accompanying the subject application. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 
 
 
 
 

2020 Aerial Photograph: 
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PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
t. (519) 633.2560   f. (519) 633.6581 

 9 Mondamin Street 
St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 

 

 
CONFIRMATION OF A COMPLETE APPLICATION 

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT 
 

July 16, 2021 
 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment  
Attention: Jon Hindley 
 
Pursuant to By-Law 30-2015, there were several consultation meetings held, the first was held in 
June of 2017 with Planning staff and the applicant.  
 
An application for Consent, regarding 58 First Avenue, was filed on July 15, 2021. 
 
This letter is notice that the information and material required under Subsections 53(2) and 53(3) 
and the required fee under Section 69 of the Planning Act has been provided and the application for 
consent is thereby considered complete.  
 
Please contact the Planning & Building Services Department if you have any questions.                

 
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
     
 
Jim McCoomb, MCIP, RPP 
Manager of Planning Services 
 

27



28



29

jhindley
Typewritten Text
B09/21



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



 

 
 

 
The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: B09-2021 

 
Applicant: Jason and Belinda Lidster 

Directed to: Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:   August 4, 2021 
Meeting Date: August 12, 2021 

 
Location: 58 First Avenue, Plan 238, Lot 9 and Lot 10, in the City of St. Thomas 
 
 
Subject: Request for a consent pursuant to Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

 
Department: Planning Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

Attachments: Location Plan                    
   

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report B09-2021 be received. 

 
 

Origin 
Consent application B09/21 has been filed for the purpose of a lot 
addition and a sanitary sewer easement in support of the construction 
of a duplex dwelling on Lot 9, Plan 238. A minor variance application 
(A12/21) has been filed concurrently to recognize the amended lot 
frontage for Lot 9, RP238 and the location of the existing building on 
Lot 10, RP238, relative to the amended lot lines.   
 
Proposal 
The applicants are proposing to convey Part of Lot 9, Plan 238 (2.29m 
x 41.61m) to the abutting lot to the south, Lot 10, Plan 238. The 
applicants are proposing to retain a vacant lot with 13.35m of 
frontage on First Avenue and an area of 594.87m2, proposed to be 
developed with the construction of a duplex dwelling. The applicants 
have also requested a sanitary sewer easement (Part 4) over Lot 10, 
Plan 238, as shown on the plans accompanying the subject 
application. 
 
Official Plan 

 The subject lands are within the Residential designation, as shown 
on Schedule “A” (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of 
St. Thomas.  

 The "Residential" designation means the predominant use of land shall be for low, medium, and high-density 
residential use (5.1.3.1). Low density residential use shall mean a residential use to a maximum of twenty-five 
(25) residential dwelling units per net hectare. Within a low-density residential area, the main permitted uses 
shall include single detached, semi- detached, duplex, and triplex residential dwellings. Infilling and 
intensification of low-density residential areas shall be encouraged where deemed appropriate (5.1.3.2). 

 The planned roadway widening and intersection improvements for the 2026 Road Network Plan are as shown on 
Schedule "C" (Road Widening Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas. The right-of-way widths shown 
on Schedule "C" indicate the minimum planned widths of the road right of ways that may be secured as part of 
the development approval process (9.1.10.1). First Avenue from Redan Street to Simcoe Street is identified as a 
26m road allowance. As a condition of development approval, the City will require that sufficient lands be 
conveyed to provide for a road right-of-way in accordance with the designated width as shown on Schedule "C" – 
Road Widening Plan. Road widenings shall be reserved or obtained, at no cost to the City, through subdivision 
approval, condominium approval, land severance consent, site plan approval or by gift, bequeathment, purchase 
or through expropriation where necessary and feasible. A dedication of land to widen a roadway will be taken 
equally from both sides of the roadway. However, in certain circumstances, where factors such as topography 
and existing development may dictate, it may be necessary to require more than half of the widening on one 
side of the roadway (9.1.10.2). 

 
Zoning By-Law 

 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No. 
50-88, as amended, Zoning Map Part 17.  

 The Third Residential Zone (R3) permitted uses include a duplex dwelling and uses accessory to the foregoing 
(Section 7). For a duplex dwelling a minimum lot area of 555m2 is required, and a minimum lot frontage of 15m is 
required (Subsection 7.4). 

 No building or structure shall be erected or used for any purpose unless the following municipal services are 
available to service the building or structure and the land on which it is situate (Section 7.3): 
(i)   a water supply system; and 
(ii) a sanitary sewage system and a storm sewage system or a combined sanitary and storm sewage system. 

 
 

Location Plan: 
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Comments 

 The subject lands are legally described as Lot 9 and Lot 10, Registered Plan 238, which according to the 
applicant’s solicitor are two separate conveyable lots.  

 The applicants are proposing to develop Lot 9, RP238 with the construction of a duplex dwelling, which is a 
permitted use in the R3 zone. The lot frontage is deficient however Subsection 4.2.9.2 (Substandard Lots in a 
Residential Zone) of the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-law permits an existing lot having less than the minimum 
lot frontage to be used for any purpose permitted in any residential zone provided all other applicable provisions 
of the by-law are complied with. 

 Prior to starting construction, the applicants are proposing to resolve an existing building encroachment, as the 
north westerly corner of the First Avenue Laundromat encroaches on Lot 9, RP238.  

 A minor variance application (A12/21) has been filed concurrently to recognize the amended lot frontage for Lot 
9, RP238 and the location of the existing building on Lot 10, RP238, relative to the amended lot lines.   

 The applicants are also requesting a sanitary sewer easement over Lot 10, RP238, which is required in support of 
the construction of the duplex dwelling on Lot 9, RP238. 

 In staff’s opinion the Consent Application B09-2021 conforms with the City of St. Thomas Official Plan, Zoning By-
law and satisfies the criteria of Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended.  

 Approval of Consent Application B09-2021 is supportable, should the Committee approve the application staff 
recommends the following conditions: 
1) the applicants convey to the City of St. Thomas, at no cost to the City of St. Thomas, and free of all charge and 

encumbrances, the necessary road widening along First Avenue, to be determined by a legal survey, and to be 
shown on the reference plan with all legal, surveying, land registration and administrative costs related to the 
road widening to be borne by the applicant’s; 

2) the severed portion of the subject lands be merged with Lot 10, Registered Plan 238; 
3) that Subsection 3 or 5 of Section 50 of the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, as amended shall apply to any 

subsequent conveyance or transaction involving the subject lands; 
4) the solicitor for the applicant is to provide an undertaking, whereby they inform the Committee in writing, that 

the lands are being conveyed to an abutting property owner and thus a merger of title will take place, which 
merger shall include all interests held inclusive or mortgagee’s interest;  

5) The solicitor for the applicant shall undertake in writing to provide a copy of a registered application for 
consolidation of parcels, confirming the severed land and abutting lands of the transferee are described under 
one parcel identification number; and 

6) the City of St. Thomas be provided with a copy of the Reference Plan. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 
 

2020 Aerial Photograph: 
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